
Agenda - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 12 July 2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Steve George – Committee Clerk
Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
 

Members' Brief

2 New petitions - with Ministerial Responses
 

2.1 P-04-685 Basic Payment Scheme in Wales - a Fairer, Regional Payment 
Model Required

(Pages 44 - 52) 
2.2 P-04-686 Install a Traffic Lights System at Cross Hands Roundabout

(Pages 53 - 57) 
2.3 P-04-687 Review of Scalloping in Cardigan Bay

(Pages 58 - 62) 

3 Other New Petitions
 

3.1 P-05-689 Improvements to the Railway Provision at Kidwelly 
Carmarthenshire

(Pages 63 - 78) 
3.2 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan - Abergavenny Road

(Page 79) 
3.3 P-05-691 A Fair Deal for Forest Rallying in Wales

(Pages 80 - 82) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.4 P-05-692 Build an International Mother Languages Monument at Cardiff 
Bay

(Page 83) 
3.5 P-05-693 Give Every Child in Wales the Meningitis B Vaccine for Free

(Page 84) 
3.6 P-05-694 School Times an Hour Later

(Page 85) 
3.7 P-05-695 Introduce Compulsory Mental Health Education in Secondary 
Schools

(Pages 86 - 87) 
3.8 P-05-654 Objection to the Current Proposals for the Designation of SAC's 
for Porpoises

(Page 88) 
3.9 P-05-697 45000 Reasons Wales Needs a Dementia Strategy

(Page 89) 

4 Updates to previous petitions
 

Environment and Rural Affairs
4.1 P-04-365 Protect Buildings of Note on the Mid Wales Hospital Site

(Pages 90 - 91) 
4.2 P-04-445 Save Our Welsh Cats & Dogs From Death on the Roads

(Pages 92 - 124) 
4.3 P-04-544 Ban the Shooting of Greenland White-fronted Geese

(Pages 125 - 127) 
4.4 P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene(EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging

(Pages 128 - 133) 
4.5 P-04-572 Grants for Flood Resilience

(Pages 134 - 136) 
Health, Well-being and Sport
4.6 P-04-440 Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital

(Pages 137 - 140) 



4.7 P-04-553 A Full and Independent Investigation in to the Health Risks of 
Wireless and Mobile Phone Technologies in Wales Including all Schools

(Pages 141 - 142) 
4.8 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray 
Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital

(Pages 143 - 146) 
4.9 P-04-663 Food in Welsh Hospitals

(Pages 147 - 169) 
4.10 P-04-668 Support Yearly Screening for Ovarian Cancer (CA125 blood test)

(Pages 170 - 177) 
Economy and Infrastructure
4.11 P-04-446 Business Rate Relief for Welsh Charity Shops

(Pages 178 - 180) 
4.12 P-04-468 Road Safety Concerns A48 Chepstow

(Pages 181 - 182) 
4.13 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange

(Pages 183 - 197) 
4.14 P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince Llywelyn 
Monument

(Pages 198 - 199) 
4.15 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction

(Pages 200 - 204) 
4.16 P-04-678 Infirm Supports

(Pages 205 - 207) 
4.17 P-04 658 The Brimmon Oak

(Pages 208 - 210) 
Education
4.18 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales

(Pages 211 - 216) 
4.19 P-04-655 Demanding our Rights for the Welsh Language in the Private 
Sector

(Pages 217 - 223) 



4.20 P-04-660 Additional Pressures on Funding for Education Provision Faced by 
Sparsely Populated Areas

(Pages 224 - 228) 
4.21 P-04-677 Equal Access to Welsh Language

(Pages 229 - 230) 
First Minister
4.22 P-04-656 Establishing a Conscientious Objectors Day in Wales

(Pages 231 - 233) 
Assembly Commission
4.23 P-04-661 Prohibit Online Use and Electronic Voting by Assembly Members 
in the Senedd Chamber

(Pages 234 - 236) 
Finance and Local Government
4.24 P-04-674 Say no to Dyfed

(Pages 237 - 238) 
Communities and Children
4.25 P-04-684 We Demand Better more Effective Welsh HMO Planning Laws and 
a New Use Classes Order

(Pages 239 - 242) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda AnnexBy virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



P-04-685 Basic Payment Scheme in Wales - a Fairer, Regional 
Payment Model Required

This petition was submitted by Farmers for Regional Payments, 
having collected 32 signatures.

Text of the Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh 
Government to reconsider its decision to implement a flat-rate 
model for payment of the Basic Payment Scheme (BPS) subsidy to 
Welsh Farmers. The BPS is a European Union grant designed to 
help the farming industry. Farmers can apply for the grant once a 
year - normally in May - and payments begin in December. In July 
2015, the Welsh Government made the decision to move to a flat-
rate payment per hectare for all Welsh farmers under the BPS. As 
a result of this decision, it is estimated that 1,323 farms will lose 
more than €2,500, many of which will see their payments 
reducing by around 40-60% over a five year period. Lost 
payments will amount to up to €100,000 per farm, per year from 
now until 2019. The flat-rate payment model for all Welsh 
farmers will lead to unemployment and business failure. It will 
also have damaging effects on the environment and the quality 
and quantity of Welsh food production, owing to the fact that 
productive farms will be worst affected. There are substantial 
differences in the productivity of farmland in Wales. Therefore, 
regional application of the BPS is imperative. The decision will 
also disadvantage productive farmers in Wales against equivalent 
farmers in other countries, with English farmers, for example, 
receiving BPS payments on a regional basis. It is clearly in the best 

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 2.1



interests of the farming and wider Welsh community to ensure 
that there is a fairer payment scheme in place.   

Assembly Constituency and Region 

N/A

Pack Page 45



Br
iff

 T
ud

al
en

 | 
Br

ie
fin

g 
Pa

ge
  1

#

Research Briefing: 

Petition number: P-04-685 

Petition title: Basic Payment Scheme in Wales

Text of petition: We call on 
[...]
 positive consideration to the request made and use their 

Pack Page 77



14

best endeavours to achieve your petitioners desired outcomes, namely;  

(i) an accessible station, 

(ii) (ii) removal of the request stop and 

(iii) (iii) additional provision by stopping those trains currently passing 

through the station without halting.

Philip Thompson

Your Petitioner 

(Kidwelly Town Councillor)

Pack Page 78



P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road 

This petition was submitted by Sara Jones, having collected 22 
signatures.

Text of the Petition 

This petition calls on the Welsh Government to replace the old 
concrete surface on the A40 road from Raglan to Abergavenny 
with whispering tarmac. 

The Noise Action Plan (2013-18) states that this road is a priority, 
after the consultation responses received and the measurements 
taken. Yet no progress has been made despite repeated calls from 
residents, the local County Councillor, Assembly Member and 
Member of Parliament. 

We, the undersigned, state that this road should be given 
immediate priority, given the numerous concerns raised from 
both public and representatives and that it has been identified 
under the existing Welsh Government Noise Action Plan. 
Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Monmouth
 South Wales East

Pack Page 79

Agenda Item 3.2



P-05-691 A fair deal for Forest Rallying in Wales 

This petition was submitted by Rally4Wales, having collected 
5.246 signatures.

Text of the Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh 
Government to ensure that future cost increases for the use of 
forest roads for car rallying in Wales are fair and in line with costs 
in England and Scotland.

Natural Resources Wales’ proposed pricing structure from June 
2016 onwards would double the current cost, and is completely 
at odds with new contracts in place for the same purposes with 
Forestry Commission's in England and Scotland. 

Whilst NRW are seeking to do
[...]
Wales to 
urge the Welsh Government to build an International Language 
monument at Cardiff Bay for all International mother languages 
lovers.

Additional information

A plaque has been laid by Cardiff Lord Mayor in 2012 at Grange 
moor Park, Cardiff Bay. But due to lack of funding not 
constructed.

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Cardiff West
 South Wales Central

Pack Page 83

Agenda Item 3.4



P-05-693 Give Every Child in Wales the Meningitis B Vaccine for 
Free

This petition was submitted by Rhian Cecil, having collected 
1,195 signatures.

Text of the Petition 

Health is completely devolved to Wales. We ask the Assembly and 
Mark Drakeford to change the age range that all children receive 
the vaccine . 

All children are at risk from this terrible infection, yet the 
Government in Wales only vaccinate 2-5 month olds. There needs 
to be a rollout programme to vaccinate all children, at least up to 
age 11. Meningococcal infections can be very serious, causing 
MENINGITIS, SEPTICAEMIA & DEATH 

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Pontypridd
 South Wales Central

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 3.5



P-05-694 School Hours an Hour Later

This petition was submitted by Cai Ellerton, having collected 16 
signatures.

Text of the Petition 

I am writing to ask you to consider my petition.  As parents, 
teachers and students/pupils know, primary schools start at 
08:45 and secondary schools start at 08:30.  I would like schools 
to start an hour later in the mornings meaning primary schools 
would start at 09:45 and secondary schools at 09:30. 

A test in England has shown that students get better exam results 
if school starts an hour later.

Thank you for your consideration.

Cai Ellerton, 13.

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Vale of Glamorgan
 South Wales Central

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 3.6



P-05-695 Introduce compulsory Mental Health education in 
Secondary Schools

This petition was submitted by Plaid Ifanc Llanelli, having 
collected 24 signatures.

Text of the Petition 

Mental Illness is an issue that has always been heavily stigmatised 
within society. The words 'Crazy', 'Nutjob', 'Insane' have become a 
normalised word to use when describing somebody hyper, and 
worse yet, to describe an individual having a psychiatric episode. 

In October 2015, Plaid Ifanc Llanelli chair and Secretary Brett John 
and Ffion Rees proposed a motion to conference to introduce 
mental health education in Secondary schools. It passed with 
flying colours. However, we do not wish to stop there. We believe 
that by bringing in Mental Health education, we can tackle the 
stigma attached to Mental Illnesses before it has even properly 
begun within Secondary students. It will teach students a variety 
of lessons, such as how it is okay to not be okay, why Mental 
Illnesses develop, and the help that is available if they are 
suffering.

Additional information

That is why we are asking the Welsh Assembly Government to 
introduce compulsory Mental Health education into Secondary 
schools. Only by beginning the conversation early on can we 
prevent the stigma attached to Mental Health from developing in 
our young people. 

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 3.7



The young people of today are our future, we must ensure that by 
providing them with an education on Mental Health and Well-
being they never view it as a negative thing. We can and will 
eventually abolish the stigma, however the conversation to begin 
this process in our young people starts now.

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 LLanelli
 Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 87



P-05-697 Objection to the Current Proposals for the Designation 
of SAC's for Porpoises.

This petition was submitted by Stephen De-Waine, having 
collected 109 signatures.

Text of the Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh 
Government to change the way in which the current boundaries of 
the proposed SAC's for Porpoises have been established to 
include science to suppor
[...]
er sectors named in the Measure, whilst continuing with the task of imposing standards 
on the organizations that have already been named in regulations in conjunction with that 
work.  
 
I trust that this response will be useful to the committee, and will complement that which 
has been provided in previous correspondence.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Meri Huws 
Welsh Language Commissioner 
 

Pack Page 222



 

 

William Powell AM 

Chair, Petitions Committee  

 

 

 

10 March 2016 

 

Dear Bill 

Petition No. P-04-655: Demanding our Rights for the Welsh Language in the 

Private Sector 

Thank you for your recent letter asking the Committee to take into account the 

above petition when following-up on the evidence session held with the Welsh 

Language Commissioner in December 2015. 

You will wish to be aware that we discussed the matter of Welsh language 

standards in the private sector with the First Minister when preparing for our 

Legacy Report. The transcript of that meeting is available on the Committee’s 

webpage.  

In our Legacy Report we recommend that our successor committee undertakes a 

review of the next round of Welsh language standards, as well as undertaking 

post-legislative scrutiny of the Welsh Language Measure (Wales) 2011. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Christine Chapman AM 

Chair 

Pack Page 223

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s44275/24%20September%202015.pdf


P-04-660 – The Additional Pressures on Funding for Education 
Provision Faced by Sparsely Populated Rural Areas

This petition was submitted by Save Powys Schools, having 
collected 1.049 signatures.

Text of Petition

We, the undersigned, call upon the Welsh Government to 
recognize the financial challenges of providing an appropriate 
level of educational provision in sparsely populated rural areas. 
Spending cuts are adversely affecting school communities to the 
extent that children are leaving their county of residence (and 
increasingly, in border counties, s
[...]
6



P-04-674 Say No to Dyfed

This petition was submitted by Bob Kilmister, having collected 
877 signatures online and 1,200 paper signatures.

Text of the Petition 

We the undersigned are fully prepared to see a reform of local 
government in Wales but reject the proposal to recreate the 
former hugely unpopular Dyfed authority which was abolished in 
1996. Welsh Government should learn the lessons of history and 
not try to impose a solution that the three Counties involved all 
reject.  

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Preseli Pembrokeshire
 Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 237

Agenda Item 4.24



Pack Page 238



P-04-684 We Demand Better more Effective Welsh HMO Planning 
Laws and a New Use Classes Order.

This petition was submitted by Nortridge Perrott, having collected 
11 paper signatures.

Text of the Petition 

Bring forward a new use classes order -A C5 ORDER- to 
specifically capture HMO's-Houses in Multiple Occupation in 
Wales who meet the definition of a HMO specified in Part 7 
Housing Act 2004 in conjunction with Schedule 14 Housing Act 
2004. 

We also call for a density threshold to be enacted by means of 
allowing Planning Authorities to remove permitted development 
rights in Areas of Wales operating an Additional Licensing 
scheme-or on a City Wide basis whichever is most appropriate 
such that a "material change of use " between Use Classes in 
Wales-would require a Planning consent for Change of Use . 

We believe that Welsh Government should actively incentivise 
HMO landlords who are considering "flipping" their property 
under both Housing /Planning Act HMO provisions along the lines 
of a Welsh Houses to Homes scheme such that HMO landlords be 
allowed to bid for SME grant help to revert the HMO property back 
to sole domestic use.

 

Pack Page 239

Agenda Item 4.25



Additional Information: 

This campaign will run through to the 2016 Assembly election 
and requires Welsh Government to use its enhanced legislative 
powers to harmonise the legal definitions under 
Housing/Planning Law and further enact the ability for Local 
Planning Authorities to use specific HMO DENSITY criteria applied 
to a community or City Region to limit HMO proliferation where 
adverse impacts and consequence are identified or anticipated. 

The petition asks for an incentive within Wales to encourage HMO 
Landlords to revert the properties back to sole domestic use and 
thus improve the stock of available Affordable Housing.

 Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Swansea West
 South Wales West

Pack Page 240



Pack Page 241



Pack Page 242


	Agenda
	 Members' Brief
	2.1 P-04-685 Basic Payment Scheme in Wales - a Fairer, Regional Payment Model Required
	Research Brief
	09.03.2016 Correspondence –Deputy Minister for Farming and Food to the Chair

	2.2 P-04-686 Install a Traffic Lights System at Cross Hands Roundabout
	Research Brief
	03.03.2016 Correspondence- Minister for the Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	2.3 P-04-687 Review of Scalloping in Cardigan Bay
	Research Brief
	08.03.2016  Correspondence -  Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair

	3.1 P-05-689 Improvements to the Railway Provision at Kidwelly Carmarthenshire
	08.07.2016  Correspondence -  Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan - Abergavenny Road
	3.3 P-05-691 A Fair Deal for Forest Rallying in Wales
	3.4 P-05-692 Build an International Mother Languages Monument at Cardiff Bay
	3.5 P-05-693 Give Every Child in Wales the Meningitis B Vaccine for Free
	3.6 P-05-694 School Times an Hour Later
	3.7 P-05-695 Introduce Compulsory Mental Health Education in Secondary Schools
	3.8 P-05-654 Objection to the Current Proposals for the Designation of SAC's for Porpoises
	3.9 P-05-697 45000 Reasons Wales Needs a Dementia Strategy
	4.1 P-04-365 Protect Buildings of Note on the Mid Wales Hospital Site
	21.03.2016 Correspondence- Brecon Beacons National Park Authority to the Chair

	4.2 P-04-445 Save Our Welsh Cats & Dogs From Death on the Roads
	11.03.2016 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Farming and Food to the Chair
	11.03.2016 Correspondence –Deputy Minister for Farming and Food to the Chair (Review)
	05.04.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.3 P-04-544 Ban the Shooting of Greenland White-fronted Geese
	15.03.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair

	4.4 P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene(EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging
	Legal Brief
	21.03.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair

	4.5 P-04-572 Grants for Flood Resilience
	24.03.2016  Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to the Committee

	4.6 P-04-440 Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital
	09.03.2015 Correspondence - Powys Teaching Health Board to the Chair
	24.02.2016 Correspondence - Powys Teaching Health Board to the Chair

	4.7 P-04-553 A Full and Independent Investigation in to the Health Risks of Wireless and Mobile Phone Technologies in Wales Including all Schools
	21.03.2016 Correspondence – Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	4.8 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital
	29.03.2016 Correspondence – Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	13.04.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.9 P-04-663 Food in Welsh Hospitals
	29.03.2016 Correspondence – Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	08.03.2016 Correspondence - Cwm Taf University Health Board to the Chair
	24.03.2016 Correspondence - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board to the Chair
	29.03.2016 Correspondance - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the Chair
	18.03.2016 Correspondance - Cardiff and Vale Univeristy Health Board to the Chair
	14.03.2016 Correspondence - Hywel Dda UHB to the Chair
	09.03.2016 Correspondence - Powys Teaching Health Board to the Chair

	4.10 P-04-668 Support Yearly Screening for Ovarian Cancer (CA125 blood test)
	20.03.2016 Correspondence – Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	08.07.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to  the Chair

	4.11 P-04-446 Business Rate Relief for Welsh Charity Shops
	08.03.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	4.12 P-04-468 Road Safety Concerns A48 Chepstow
	14.03.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	4.13 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange
	24.04.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team
	20.04.2016 - House of Commons Hansard

	4.14 P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince Llywelyn Monument
	05.04.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	4.15 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction
	18.02.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	14.03.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	18.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.16 P-04-678 Infirm Supports
	14.03.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	4.17 P-04 658 The Brimmon Oak
	26.05.2016 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	4.18 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales
	05.04.2016 Correspondence - From the Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	15.04.2016 Correspondence - WLGA to the Chair

	4.19 P-04-655 Demanding our Rights for the Welsh Language in the Private Sector
	23.03.2016 Correspondence - From the First Minister to the Chair
	24.04.2016 Correspondence - Welsh Language Commissioner to the Committee
	10.03.2016 Correspondence - From the Chair of the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee to the Chair

	4.20 P-04-660 Additional Pressures on Funding for Education Provision Faced by Sparsely Populated Areas
	05.04.2016 Correspondence - From the Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair

	4.21 P-04-677 Equal Access to Welsh Language
	30.03.2016 Correspondence - From the Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair

	4.22 P-04-656 Establishing a Conscientious Objectors Day in Wales
	30.03.2016 Correspondence - From the Llywydd to the Chair
	29.03.2016 Correspondence - From the First Minister to the Chair

	4.23 P-04-661 Prohibit Online Use and Electronic Voting by Assembly Members in the Senedd Chamber
	11.03.2016 Correspondence - from the Llywydd to the Chair

	4.24 P-04-674 Say no to Dyfed
	04.04.2016 Correspondence - From the Minister for Public Services to the Chair

	4.25 P-04-684 We Demand Better more Effective Welsh HMO Planning Laws and a New Use Classes Order
	21.04.2016 Correspondence - From the Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair




Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 12 July 2016

Meeting time: 09.00 - 09.40

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3605

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Neil McEvoy AM

Janet Finch-Saunders AM

Gareth Bennett AM

Mike Hedges AM (Chair)

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Steve George (Clerk)

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

Jessica England (Deputy Clerk)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 126KB) View as HTML (129KB)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  There were no apologies.

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3605
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15162


2 New petitions - with Ministerial Responses 

2.1 P-04-685 Basic Payment Scheme in Wales - a Fairer, Regional Payment Model 

Required 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to close it, given 
that the response from the then Deputy Minister for Farming and Food addressed the 
issues it raises.

2.2 P-04-686 Install a Traffic Lights System at Cross Hands Roundabout 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to ask for an update on the position.

2.3 P-04-687 Review of Scalloping in Cardigan Bay 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to ask the 
petitioner whether he has any comments in response to the Minister’s letter and 
consider the petition again at the next meeting.

3 Other New Petitions 

3.1 P-05-689 Improvements to the Railway Provision at Kidwelly Carmarthenshire 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek the views 
of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure on the issues raised by the 
petition.

3.2 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan - Abergavenny Road 



The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek the views 
of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure on the issues raised by the 
petition.

3.3 P-05-691 A Fair Deal for Forest Rallying in Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek the views 
of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure on the issues raised by the 
petition.

3.4 P-05-692 Build an International Mother Languages Monument at Cardiff Bay 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek the views 
of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure on the issues raised by the 
petition.

3.5 P-05-693 Give Every Child in Wales the Meningitis B Vaccine for Free 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek the views 
of the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport on the issues raised by the 
petition.

3.6 P-05-694 School Times an Hour Later 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek the views 
of the Cabinet Secretary for Education on the issues raised by the petition.

3.7 P-05-695 Introduce Compulsory Mental Health Education in Secondary Schools 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek the views 
of the Cabinet Secretary for Education on the issues raised by the petition.



3.8 P-05-654 Objection to the Current Proposals for the Designation of SAC's for 

Porpoises 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek the views 
of the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs on the issues raised by the 
petition.

3.9 P-05-697 45000 Reasons Wales Needs a Dementia Strategy 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek the views 
of the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport on the issues raised by the 
petition.

4 Updates to previous petitions 

4.1 P-04-365 Protect Buildings of Note on the Mid Wales Hospital Site 

The Committee considered correspondence from Brecon Beacons National Park 
Authority and, given that the petition was first considered over 4 years ago and the 
next steps involve operational decisions for the local authorities to take forward, 
agreed to close it.

4.2 P-04-445 Save Our Welsh Cats & Dogs From Death on the Roads 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, given that the petition 
was first considered over 3 years ago and there is little likelihood of the policy being 
changed in the near future, agreed to close it.

4.3 P-04-544 Ban the Shooting of Greenland White-fronted Geese 



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, given the Minister's 
confirmation that the Welsh Government is in the process of reviewing the shooting of 
White-fronted geese in Wales, agreed to close the petition.

4.4 P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene(EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to:

 ask for an update on the joint research project with the Marine Conservation 
Society and Swansea University to look into this and other matters commissioned 
by the then Minister for Natural Resources;

 emphasise the importance of collecting the relevant data to provide the 
necessary evidence to properly address the problem. 

4.5 P-04-572 Grants for Flood Resilience 

The Committee considered correspondence from Natural Resources Wales and agreed 
to close the petition.  In doing so, they also agreed to ask the Climate Change, 
Environment and Rural Affairs Committee to note the issues raised by the Committee 
when considering their forward work programme.

4.6 P-04-440 Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital 

The Committee considered an update from Powys Teaching Health Board and agreed to 
close the petition as Members felt that the matter would now be best taken forward at 
a more local level.

4.7 P-04-553 A Full and Independent Investigation in to the Health Risks of Wireless 

and Mobile Phone Technologies in Wales Including all Schools 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social 
Services and agreed to write to the PHE-CRCE to ask what action they have taken 



following receipt of information sent to them by the Minister at the request of the 
previous Committee.

4.8 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to 

the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social 
Services and agreed to ask the new Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 
for an update on plans to address the concerns raised by the petition.

4.9 P-04-663 Food in Welsh Hospitals 

The Committee considered correspondence from the then Minister for Health and 
Social Services and also from Local Health Boards and agreed to forward the 
information received so far to the Auditor General, and to ask him for an update on 
work he is currently undertaking around the provision of food in Welsh hospitals.

4.10 P-04-668 Support Yearly Screening for Ovarian Cancer (CA125 blood test) 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition from the then Minister for 
Health and Social Services and the petitioner and agreed to carry out a short piece of 
work on the issues raised and to ask the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and 
Sport and the petitioner to attend Committee in the Autumn term.

4.11 P-04-446 Business Rate Relief for Welsh Charity Shops 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition from the then Minister for 
Economy, Science and Transport and, given the position set out in the Minister’s 
response and that the petition has been under consideration for over three years, 
agreed to close the petition.



4.12 P-04-468 Road Safety Concerns A48 Chepstow 

The Committee considered correspondence from the then Minister for Economy, 
Science and Transport and, given the Minister’s indication that there will be no 
immediate reduction in the speed limit, agreed to close the petition.

4.13 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek an 
update from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure and also the Leader 
of Cardiff City Council.

4.14 P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince Llywelyn Monument 

The Committee considered correspondence from the then Minister for Economy, 
Science and Transport and agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 
Infrastructure to ask for an update on the current situation. 

4.15 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction 

The Committee considered correspondence from the then Minister for Economy, 
Science and Transport and the petitioner and agreed to write to the new Cabinet 
Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure asking for an update on the Stage 4 Audit 
and how the petitioners’ views will be taken into account. 

4.16 P-04-678 Infirm Supports 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to close the 
petition.



4.17 P-04 658 The Brimmon Oak 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 
and Infrastructure and the petitioner and, given the positive response from the new 
Cabinet Secretary and previous assurances around protecting the Brimmon Oak, 
agreed to close the petition.

4.18 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence from the then Minister for Education and 
Skills and the WLGA and agreed to press the WJEC for a response to previous requests 
for information.  In doing so, Members also wished to express their disappointment at 
the WJEC’s lack of response to previous correspondence.

4.19 P-04-655 Demanding our Rights for the Welsh Language in the Private Sector 

The Committee considered correspondence from the First Minister, the Welsh 
Language Commissioner and the former Chair of the Communities, Equality and Local 
Government Committee and in view of all the responses received, and the 
recommendation in the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee’s 
legacy report, agreed to close the petition.

4.20 P-04-660 Additional Pressures on Funding for Education Provision Faced by 

Sparsely Populated Areas 

The Committee considered correspondence from the then Minister for Education and 
Skills and agreed to close the petition.  In doing so, they also agreed to write to the 
Chair of the Finance Committee, the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 
Government and the Cabinet Secretary for Education, to ask them to take the issues 
raised into account in the next budget round. 



4.21 P-04-677 Equal Access to Welsh Language 

The Committee considered correspondence from the then Minister for Education and 
Skills and agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Education to ask her to update 
the Committee once the new National Centre for Welsh for Adults and government 
officials have completed their consideration of the issues around provision and fees.

4.22 P-04-656 Establishing a Conscientious Objectors Day in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence from the First Minister and the former 
Presiding Officer and agreed to close the petition.

4.23 P-04-661 Prohibit Online Use and Electronic Voting by Assembly Members in the 

Senedd Chamber 

The Committee considered correspondence from the former Presiding Officer and 
agreed to close the petition.

4.24 P-04-674 Say no to Dyfed 

The Committee considered correspondence from the then Minister for Public Services 
and agreed to keep the petition open and consider it further when the new Cabinet 
Secretary for Finance and Local Government brings forward proposals for the future 
structure of local government.

4.25 P-04-684 We Demand Better more Effective Welsh HMO Planning Laws and a New 

Use Classes Order 

The Committee considered correspondence from the then Minister for Natural 
Resources and, in the light of that reply and particularly the recent introduction of 
legislation in this area, agreed to close the petition.


